503830015 05/17/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3876665

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALVIN R. EITERMAN	10/19/2007
MARK DAUS	10/19/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OVERHEAD DOOR CORPORATION	
Street Address: 2501 SOUTH STATE HWY 121		
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	LEWISVILLE	
State/Country: TEXAS		
Postal Code:	76067	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15144537	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)999-3108

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149994108

Email: VANDREWS@GARDERE.COM

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL W. DUBNER

Address Line 1: GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP Address Line 2: 1601 ELM STREET, SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125426-1274
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICKI L. ANDREWS
SIGNATURE:	/Vicki L. Andrews/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=125426-1274-Ex_Statement#page1.tif source=125426-1274-Ex_Statement#page2.tif source=125426-1274-Ex Statement#page3.tif

source=125426-1274-Ex_Statement#page4.tif
source=125426-1274-Ex_Statement#page5.tif
source=125426-1274-Ex_Statement#page6.tif
source=125426-1274-Ex_Statement#page7.tif

Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c) Applicant/Patent Owner: Mark Daus Application No./Patent No.: 15/144,537 ___ Filed/Issue Date: May 2, 2016 Titled: DOOR RELEASE MECHANISM Overhead Door Corporation , a corporation (Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.) states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below): 1. The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest. 2. An assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest (check applicable box): holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest. There are unspecified percentages of ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title and interest are: Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire right, title, and interest. 3. The assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title, and interest are: Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire right, title, and interest. 4. Li The recipient, via a court proceeding or the like (e.g., bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete transfer of ownership interest was made). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached. The interest identified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not option 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below): A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______, Frame _____, or for which a copy thereof is attached. B. / A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows: 1. From: Mark Daus and Alvin Eiterman To: Wayne-Dalton Corp The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 020043 , Frame 0129 ____, or for which a copy thereof is attached. 2. From: Wayne-Dalton Corp To: Overhead Door Corporation The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 024304 , Frame 0471 ___, or for which a copy thereof is attached.

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.**

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

		STATEME	NT UNDER 37 CFR 3,73(c)	1
3. From:			To:	
,-	The docume	ent was recorded in the L	United States Patent and Tradema	ark Office at
	Reel	, Frame	or for which a copy there	eof is attached.
4. From:		1	To:	
	The docume	ent was recorded in the l	United States Patent and Tradema	ark Office at
			, or for which a copy there	
5. From:			To:	
	The docume	ent was recorded in the l	United States Patent and Tradem	ark Office at
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy there	reof is attached.
6. From:			To:	
	The docume	ent was recorded in the	United States Patent and Tradem	ark Office at
			, or for which a copy there	
Add	ditional documen	its in the chain of title are	e listed on a supplemental sheet(s	s).
assig	gnee was, or cond	currently is being, submit	itted for recordation pursuant to 37	title from the original owner to the 7 CFR 9.11.
FOM]. Divisi	TE: A separate co tion in accordance	opy (l.e., a true copy of the with 37 CFR Part 3, to	he original assignment document record the assignment in the rec	(s)) must be submitted to Assignment ords of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]
The undersig	ned (whose title	is supplied below) is aut	thorized to act on behalf of the ass	signee.
CU	<u> </u>		V.	5/17/16
Signature				Date
- /	A. Schoch	et	·	General Counsel
Printed or Ty	ped Name			Title or Registration Number

[Page 2 of 2]

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Mark DAUS and Alvin EITERMAN having an address of 15702 McCallum Drive. Doylestown, OH 44230 and 4830 Hayden Crest, Hilliard, OH 43216 respectively, ("Assignor"), have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled **DOOR RELEASE MECHANISM**, executed by us on the date of execution of this document, as shown below and filed concurrently herewith;

AND WHEREAS, WAYNE-DALTON Corp., an Ohio corporation, having an address of One Door Drive, P.O. Box 67, Mt. Hope, OH, 44660, ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right. title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119 and the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignoe that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date. which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Docket No.: 39737. 1520

PATENT

AND Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

10-19-2007

Date

10/19/01

Date

Alvin BITERMAN

Mark DAUS

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), effective as of December 7, 2009 (the "Effective Date") is by and between, on the one hand, Wayne-Dalton Corp., an Ohio corporation, on behalf of itself and such other entities which are directly or indirectly wholly owned by Wayne-Dalton ("Assignor") and, on the other hand, Overhead Door Corporation, an Indiana corporation ("Assignee")

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee are, inter alia, parties to a certain purchase agreement, dated as of November 19, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignee has acquired, *inter alia*, all right, title, and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications of Assignor, and inventions disclosed or claimed therein, specific ones of which are identified on the attached Exhibit A (the "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this document to memorialize the assignment of the Patent Properties in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby reaffirms the assignment of, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patent Properties, and all divisionals, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and the right to recover for any past infringement and other violations of the Patent Properties, and Assignor furthermore hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue all patents for the inventions of said Patent Properties, and all patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representative, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOWS]

Page 1

ASSIGNOR

WAYNE-DALTON CORP.

	\sim \sim \sim
	Name Sout a Series
	Title: UP
STATE OF CALLO	•
COUNTY OF HOLINES)	
On this, the OTH day of APRIL TO SEPH D. SELOGY to m and acknowledged that he is the Vice Po signed the foregoing instrument on behalf of	, 2010, before me personally appeared e personally known, who being by me duly sworn said estate of Wayne-Dalton Corp., and that he of said corporation and as the free act and deed of said
corporation.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 97H	day of APRIL, 2010.
Panan	
Notary Public	
SUSAN ALLEN Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires Sept. 28,	ASSIGNEE: OVERHEAD DOOR CORPORATION
W. Colling and Exhites onto sel	By: Chasting Hallott Name: Charlette M. Calbara
"Alminitation"	Title: Senior Legal Com.
	w .
STATE OF TEXAS CHIZO)	
COUNTY OF HOLMES)	
On this, the 19th day of the M. Strice, to r	April 2010, before me personally appeared ne personally known, who being by me duly sworn said of Overhead Door Corporation,
and acknowledged that he/she is theand that he signed the foregoing instrument	on behalf of said corporation and as the free act and deed
of said corporation. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 97	day of Ann D 2010.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	_day or
mes - State	
Notary Public	SUSAN ALLEN
	Notary Public, State of Ohlo
	My Commission Expires Sept. 28, 2011
OF OF	Page 2
DATENT ASSICNMENT	*

Exhibit A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

No.	Application	Publication No.	Filing Date	Title	Country
1	No. 11/976,363	US2009/0108245A1	10/24/2007	Door Release Mechanism	U.S.A.
		TED			
	-	REDACTED	4		j.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 038619 FRAME: 0904

RECORDED: 05/17/2016